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NOTICE TO READER 
 
The accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for Smooth Rock Ventures Corp. 
(the “Company”) have been prepared by management in accordance with International Accounting Standards 34 – 
Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards 
appropriate in the circumstances. 
 
These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements, which are the responsibility of management, 
have not been reviewed by the Company’s auditors. 
 
Management believes these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all 
material respects, the financial position of the Company as at September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, and the 
results of its operations and its cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and September 30, 2020. 
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SMOOTH ROCK VENTURES CORP. 
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
  

       Note 
September 30, 

2021 

December 31,  

2020 

    

Assets 
 

   

Current Assets:    
Cash  $        630,193 $         898,521 
Deposits 

 
25,588 25,588 

GST/HST recoverable  6,374 5,434 

  662,155 929,543 
Non-Current Assets:    
Exploration and evaluation assets                                                   4 1,847,319 1,376,913 

  $    2,509,474 $     2,306,456       

    
Liabilities 
 

   

Current Liabilities:    
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 6 $         48,546 $          58,653            
Due to related party 7 149,336 91,941 

  197,882 150,594 
    
    
Shareholders' Equity    
    
Common share capital 4, 5 22,102,042 21,805,328 
Share based payment reserve 5 4,723,052 4,723,052 
Deficit  (24,513,502) (24,372,518) 

  2,311,592 2,155,862 

  $    2,509,474 $    2,306,456 

    
Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1) 
Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors 
    

             “Alan Day"  “Eric Falaradeau" 

 Director  Director 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements
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SMOOTH ROCK VENTURES CORP. 
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 
 

 
 

For the three months ended 
         September 30, 

For the nine months ended 
                   September 30, 

(in Canadian dollars) Note 2021 2020 2021 2020 

      
General and administrative expenses:      

Advertising and promotion  $               – $         1,095 $       26,361 $         7,002 
Audit and accounting  1,000 – 1,171 14,665 
Consulting 7 – 33,096 – 46,046 
Management fees  28,667 – 56,554 30,663 
Meals and entertainment  921 1,235 1,092 1,235 
Office and administration  10,939 11,260 25,107 22,183 
Professional fees  – – 161 161 
Share based compensation  – – – 66,597 
Transfer agent and filing fees  3,824 23,141 13,855 37,182 
Travel  1,850 1,270 2,982 1,270 

Loss before other items  (47,201) (71,097) (127,283) (227,004) 
      

Foreign exchange gain (loss)  (3,148) (4,550) (13,701) 508 

Exploration and evaluation asset 
impairment 

 – (387,391) – (387,391) 

      
Net and Comprehensive loss for the year  $ (50,349) $  (463,038) $  (140,984) $  (613,887) 

      
Loss per share – basic and diluted  $     (0.00) $        (0.01) $        (0.00) $        (0.00) 
      
Weighted average number of common 

shares outstanding – basic and diluted 

 74,024,406 64,899,731 75,703,660 55,624,368 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements 
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SMOOTH ROCK VENTURES CORP. 
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 
 
(In Canadian dollars) 

Nine months ended 
September 30, 2021 

Nine months ended 
September 30,  2020 

   

Cash flows provided by (used in) operating 
activities 

  

 Net loss for the period $          (140,984) $        (613,887) 

  
Non-cash items: 

  

      Exploration and evaluation asset impairment – 387,391 

  Share-based compensation – 66,597 

    

 Changes in working capital items:   

  Amounts receivables (940) 11,355 

  Deposits – (8,966) 

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,993 15,827 

  Due to related parties 57,395 21,254 

   (81,536) (120,429) 

     

Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities   

 Exploration and evaluation asset (483,506) (446,739) 

   (483,506) (446,739) 

     

Cash flows provided by (used in) financing 

activities 

  

 Shares issued 296,714 1,307,230 

   296,714 1,307,230 

 

 

  

Increase (decrease) in cash (268,328) 740,062 

     

Cash, beginning of period 898,521 197,352 

     
Cash, end of period $           630,193 $           937,414 

   

NON CASH TRANSACTIONS   

    Shares issued for assets $                      – $           450,000 

   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these  interim condensed consolidated financial statements
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SMOOTH ROCK VENTURES CORP. 
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

  

 Number of 
Common 

Shares 
Share 

Capital 

Share-based 
payment 
reserve Deficit Total 

Balance at December 31, 2019 
 

45,466,726 $  20,111,860 $  4,592,693 $  (23,696,715) $  1,007,838 

Shares issued for exploration property 
 

6,000,000 450,000 – – 450,000 

Shares issued net of issuance costs 
 

19,600,538 1,243,468 – – 1,307,230 

Reserves 
 

– – 130,359 – 130,359 
Net loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2020  – – – (613,887) (613,887) 

Balance at September 30, 2020 
 

71,067,264 $  21,805,328 $  4,723,052 $  (24,310,602) $  2,217,778 

 
 

     

       

Balance at December 31, 2020 
 

71,067,264 $  21,805,328 $  4,723,052 $  (24,372,518) $  2,155,862 

Shares issued on exercise of warrants 
 

2,957,142 296,714 – – 296,714 
Net loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2021  – – – (140,984) (140,984) 

Balance at September 30, 2021 
 

74,024,406 $  22,102,042 $  4,723,052 $  (24,513,502) $  2,311,592 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these  interim condensed consolidated financial statements 



Smooth Rock Ventures Corp. 
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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1. Nature and Continuance of Operations 
 
Smooth Rock Ventures Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated on May 17, 1966, under the laws of the province 
of British Columbia. The Company’s principal activity is the acquisition and exploration of exploration and 
evaluation assets. The Company’s shares are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol 
“SOCK”.  The head office, principal address and the registered and records office of the Company are located at 
Suite 820 - 1130 West Pender Street Vancouver, BC V6E 4A4. 
 
On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious disease 
outbreak and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and 
financial markets globally, leading to an economic downturn. The impact on the Company is not currently 
determinable, but management continues to monitor the situation. 
 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company had a comprehensive loss of $140,984 and has a 
deficit of $24,513,502. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared using 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) applicable to a going concern, which assume that the 
Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its 
liabilities in the normal course of operations.  Different bases of measurement may be appropriate if the Company is 
not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future.  As at September 30, 2021, the Company had not 
advanced its exploration and evaluation assets to commercial production and is not able to finance day to day 
activities through operations.  The Company’s continuation as a going concern is dependent upon the successful 
results from its exploration activities on its exploration and evaluation assets and its ability to attain profitable 
operations and generate funds there from and/or raise equity capital to meet current and future obligations. These 
factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern.  Management intends to finance operating costs over the next twelve months with the 
private placement of common shares.   
 
2. Statement of Compliance  
 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) 
applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The 
interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as 
issued by the IASB.   
 
The Company uses the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the annual consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.  The preparation of interim financial statements requires 
management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense.  Actual results may differ from these estimates.   
 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the board of directors for issue on 
November 26, 2021.  



Smooth Rock Ventures Corp. 
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies  
 

Basis of measurement 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis, except for cash 
flow information, and are based on historical costs, except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at 
fair value. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars, which is also 
the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiary. 
 

Principles of consolidation 
The financial statements consolidate the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, Smooth Rock 
Ventures LLC. All inter-company balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation. 
 

Loss per share 
Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the loss attributable to the common shareholders by the weighted 
average number of common shares outstanding during the period. For all periods presented, the loss attributable to 
common shareholders equals the reported loss attributable to the owners of the Company. Diluted loss per share is 
calculated by the treasury stock method. Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of common 
shares outstanding for the calculation of diluted loss per share assumes that the proceeds to be received on the 
exercise of dilutive share options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the average market price 
during the period.  Because the Company incurred net losses, the effect of dilutive instruments would be anti-
dilutive and therefore diluted loss per share equals basic loss per share. 
 

Foreign currency  
The Financial Statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company and its 
wholly owned subsidiary. Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are translated into Canadian 
dollars on the following basis: 
• Monetary assets and liabilities at the rate of exchange in effect at the statement of financial position date;  
• Non-monetary assets and liabilities at the rates of exchange in effect on the respective dates of transactions; and,  
• Revenues and expenses (excluding depreciation, which is translated at the same rate as the related asset), at the 

exchange rates in effect on the date of the transaction.  
 

Gains and losses arising from this translation of foreign currency are included in the determination of net loss. 
 

Financial instruments 

Classification  

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss 
(“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive loss (“FVTOCI”) or at amortized cost. The Company 
determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven 
by the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. 
Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of 
acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by instrument basis) to designate them 
as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at 
FVTPL (such as instruments held-for-trading or derivatives) or the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.  
 

The following table shows the classification of financial assets and liabilities under IFRS 9: 
 

Financial assets/liabilities  

Cash FVTPL 

Deposits Amortized cost 

Accounts payable Amortized cost 



Smooth Rock Ventures Corp. 
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 

Financial assets 

On initial recognition, financial assets are recognized at fair value and are subsequently classified and measured at: 
(i) amortized cost; (ii) fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”); or (iii) fair value through profit 
or loss (“FVTPL”). The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a 
financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. A financial asset is measured at fair value net 
of transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition except for financial assets at FVTPL where 
transaction costs are expensed. 
 

All financial assets not classified and measured at amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at FVTPL. On initial 
recognition of an equity instrument that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present 
subsequent changes in the investment’s fair value in other comprehensive income.  
 

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets 
expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership 
to another entity.  
 

The classification determines the method by which the financial assets are carried on the statement of financial 
position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded. Cash is measured at FVTPL.  
 

Impairment of financial assets 

IFRS 9 uses the expected credit loss (“ECL”) model. The credit loss model groups receivables based on similar 
credit risk characteristics and days past due in order to estimate bad debts. The ECL model applies to the Company’s 
receivables. 
 

An ‘expected credit loss’ impairment model applies which requires a loss allowance to be recognized based on 
expected credit losses. The estimated present value of future cash flows associated with the asset is determined and 
an impairment loss is recognized for the difference between this amount and the carrying amount as follows: the 
carrying amount of the asset is reduced to estimated present value of the future cash flows associated with the asset, 
discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate, either directly or through the use of an allowance 
account and the resulting loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period.  
 

In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss related to financial assets measured at amortized cost 
decreases, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying 
amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have 
been had the impairment not been recognized. 
 

Financial liabilities 
Financial liabilities are designated as either: (i) fair value through profit or loss; or (ii) other financial liabilities. All 
financial liabilities are classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost except for financial liabilities at 
FVTPL. The classification determines the method by which the financial liabilities are carried on the statement of 
financial position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded. Accounts payable, due to 
shareholder, and convertible debentures are classified under other financial liabilities and carried on the statement of 
financial position at amortized cost. 
 

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or 
expire.  The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that 
the terms and / or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial 
liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value.   
 

Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss.  The Company does not have any 
derivative financial assets and liabilities. 



Smooth Rock Ventures Corp. 
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Share-based payments 

Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the 
vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services 
received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services 
cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The corresponding 
amount is recorded to the stock option reserve. The fair value of options is determined using a Black–Scholes 
pricing model. The number of shares and options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each 
reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments 
granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest. 
 
Valuation of equity units issued in private placements  

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as 
private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more easily measurable component 
based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component. The fair value of 
common shares issued in private placements was determined to be the more easily measurable component and are 
valued at their fair value, as determined by the closing quoted bid price on the announcement date. The balance, if 
any, is allocated to attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to warrants is recorded to reserves of the issued. 
 

Exploration and evaluation assets 
Costs incurred before the Company has obtained the legal rights to explore an area are expensed as incurred. 

Exploration and evaluation expenditures include the costs of acquiring licenses and costs associated with exploration 
and evaluation activity.  Option payments are considered acquisition costs provided that the Company has the 
intention of exercising the underlying option.  

Property option agreements are exercisable entirely at the option of the optionee. Therefore, option payments (or 
recoveries) are recorded when payment is made (or received) and are not accrued. 

Exploration and evaluation expenditures are capitalized. The Company capitalizes costs to specific blocks of claims 
or areas of geological interest.   

Exploration and evaluation assets are tested for impairment if facts or circumstances indicate that impairment exists.  
Examples of such facts and circumstances are as follows: 

− the period for which the Company has the right to explore in the specific area has expired during the period or 
will expire in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed; 

− substantive expenditure on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area is 
neither budgeted nor planned; 

− exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area have not led to the discovery of 
commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided to discontinue such activities in 
the specific area; and 

− sufficient data exist to indicate that, although a development in the specific area is likely to proceed, the 
carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful 
development or by sale. 

After technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a resource are demonstrable, the Company stops 
capitalizing expenditures for the applicable block of claims or geological area of interest and tests the asset for 
impairment. The capitalized balance, net of any impairment recognized, is then reclassified to either tangible or 
intangible development assets according to the nature of the asset. 
 



Smooth Rock Ventures Corp. 
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Impairment of assets 
The carrying amount of the Company’s assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any 
indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to determine the 
extent of the impairment loss. An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its 
cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of loss and 
comprehensive loss.  

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of an asset’s fair value less cost to sell and value in use. In assessing 
value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that 
reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset 
that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is 
determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.  

An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and there 
has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount, however, not to an amount higher than 
the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized in previous years. 
Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment. 

Restoration and environmental obligations 

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the 
retirement of long-term assets, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or 
normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future restoration cost estimates arising from the 
decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work is capitalized to the related asset along with a 
corresponding increase in the restoration provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that 
reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value.  

The Company’s estimates of restoration costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, 
discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are 
recorded directly to the related asset with a corresponding entry to the restoration provision. The Company’s 
estimates are reviewed annually for changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and 
changes in estimates. These changes are recorded directly to the related asset with a corresponding entry to the 
provision. 

Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company’s estimates of restoration costs, are charged to 
the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the period. 
 
The net present value of restoration costs arising from subsequent site damage that is incurred on an ongoing basis 
during production are charged to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss in the period incurred. 
 
The costs of restoration projects that were included in the provision are recorded against the provision as incurred. 
The costs to prevent and control environmental impacts at specific properties are capitalized in accordance with the 
Company’s accounting policy for exploration and evaluation assets. 
 
Income taxes 
Current income tax: 

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be 
recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are 
those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date, in the countries where the Company operates 
and generates taxable income. 



Smooth Rock Ventures Corp. 
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Current income tax (continued) 

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income (loss) or equity is 
recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically 
evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are 
subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate. 

Deferred income tax: 
 
Deferred income tax is recognized, using the asset and liability method, on temporary differences at the reporting 
date arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting 
purposes. 

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to 
the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax 
asset to be utilized.  

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset 
is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted 
by the end of the reporting period.  

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax 
assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the 
same taxation authority.  

Use of estimates and judgment: 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates 
and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, 
income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are 
reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimates 
are revised and in any future years affected.  
 

Estimates and assumptions where there is significant risk of material adjustments to assets and liabilities in future 
accounting periods including the following: 
 

i) The measurement of income taxes payable and deferred tax assets and liabilities requires management to 

make judgments in the interpretation and application of the relevant tax laws. Deferred tax assets require 

management to assess the likelihood that the Company will generate taxable income in future periods in 

order to utilize recognized deferred tax assets. 

The most significant judgements applying to the Company’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements 

include: 

i) The assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and whether there are events or 

conditions that may give rise to significant uncertainty; 

ii) the classification of financial instruments; and 

iii) the determination of the functional currency of the parent company and its subsidiaries 

 

 

 

 
 



Smooth Rock Ventures Corp. 
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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4.  Exploration and Evaluation Assets 
 

  Nine months ended  
September 30, 2021 

Year ended  
December 31, 2020 

Garfield Flats Property    

 
Deferred exploration and evaluation: 

  

Balance, beginning $              143,290     $               117,004     
Geological consulting – 26,286 

Balance, ending 143,290 143,290 

   

Chucker Property    

   
Acquisition cost:   

Balance, beginning $                          –     $               246,200     
Impairment – (246,200) 

Balance, ending – – 

 
Deferred exploration and evaluation: 

  

Balance, beginning $                         –     $               139,737     
Assay and drilling – 1,454 
Impairment – (141,191) 

Balance, ending – – 

   

Palmetto Property    

Acquisition cost:   
Balance, beginning $               669,350     $               331,000     

Cash paid – 338,350 

Balance, ending 669,350 669,350 

 
Deferred exploration and evaluation: 

  

Balance, beginning $                 51,132     $                 18,555     
         Drilling 358,109 – 
         Geological consulting 70,761 12,600 

 Claim fees 23,852 19,977 

Balance, ending $503,854 51,132 

   

Loman Property    

   
Acquisition cost:   

Balance, beginning $                225,000     $                          –     
Shares issued – 225,000 

Balance, ending 225,000 225,000 

 
Deferred exploration and evaluation: 

  

Balance, beginning $                11,671      $                          –      
Geological and assay fees – – 
Claim fees 10,281 11,671 

Balance, ending 21,952 11,671 

 
 
 
 

  



Smooth Rock Ventures Corp. 
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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4.  Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued) 
 
Giroux Property    

   

  Nine months ended  
September 30, 2021 

Year ended  
December 31, 2020 

Acquisition cost:   
Balance, beginning $        252,956     $                   –     

Cash paid – 27,956 
Shares issued – 225,000 

Balance, ending 252,956 252,956 

 
Deferred exploration and evaluation: 

  

Balance, beginning $          23,514      $                   –      
Geological and assay fees – 14,817 
Claim fees 7,402 8,697 

Balance, ending 30,916 23,514 

   
Total exploration and evaluation assets $    1,847,319     $    1,376,913     

 
Garfield Flats Property 

 
On June 7, 2019, the Company signed an agreement with an option to form a joint venture on the Garfield Flats 
Property with Walker River Resources Corp. (“Walker”) The Company can earn an undivided 50% interest in the 
Garfield Flats Property by funding $600,000 in exploration expenditures. On June 2, 2021 the agreement was 
amended and extended for one year.  The new terms now state that: 

 
(i) for an initial 25% interest of the Garfield Flats project, complete $300,000 in exploration expenditures 
within a 3 year period and  
(ii) for an additional 25% interest $300,000 in exploration expenditures within a 4 year period. The 
Company may accelerate any of the above earn-in periods at its option. Walker shall be the operator of the 
exploration during the earn-in period.  

 
Chucker Property 
 
On June 27, 2019, the Company signed an agreement ("the Agreement") to acquire a 100% undivided interest in 28 
unpatented mining claims in the Chucker Property. The Chucker Property is located in the Silver Star Mining 
District, within Mineral County, Nevada, in the Walker Lane gold trend. The Company can purchase an undivided 
100% interest in the Chucker Property as follows:  
 

(i) USD $10,000 (CAD $13,100) (paid) upon signing of the Agreement.  
(ii) the issuance of 2,000,000 common shares on the date of the Agreement (issued),  
(iii) On or before one year from the date of the signing of the Agreement a final payment of USD $10,000 
(CAD $13,100).  

 
The Chucker Property is subject to a 1.5% royalty, of which 0.5% may be purchased from the vendor at any time 
prior to commencement of commercial production for a cash payment of USD $200,000.  
 
During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company did not make the final option payment and has decided not 
to move forward with the Chucker Property. As a result, the Company fully impaired the balance of the Chucker 
Property in the year ended December 31, 2020. 
 



Smooth Rock Ventures Corp. 
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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4.  Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued) 
 
Palmetto Property 

 
On July 31, 2019, the Company signed an agreement to acquire a 100% undivided interest in 79 unpatented mining 
claims in the Palmetto Project, Nevada (the “Palmetto Property”). The Palmetto Property is located in Esmeralda 
County, Nevada, within the southern portion of the Walker Lane gold trend.  
 
The Company can purchase a 100% undivided interest in the Palmetto Property for a total purchase price of USD 
$500,000 as follows:  
 

(i) USD $50,000 (CAD $66,000) (paid) upon signing of a Letter of Intent ("LOI") for a 30-day option to 
purchase a 100% of the Property, the USD $50,000 (CAD $66,000) option payment is credited towards the 
Purchase Price,  
(ii) Upon completion of due diligence and within 30 days of the signing date of the LOI, the Company will 
pay USD $200,000 (CAD $265,000) (paid) and  
(iii) On or before 1 year from the effective date of the agreement, a final payment of USD $250,000 (CAD 
$338,350) (paid). 

 
On July 28, 2020, the Company acquired the Palmetto Project.  The Company has a 100% undivided interest the 
Palmetto Project free and clear of any outstanding royalties. 
 
Giroux Project 
 

On April 21, 2020, the Company entered into an exploration lease with option to purchase Agreement (the 
"Agreement") on the Giroux Project, located in Mineral County, Nevada, within the Walker Lane shear zone.  
 
Full consideration of the Agreement consists of the following:  
 

(i) the issuance of 3,000,000 common shares (issued April 22, 2020).  
(ii) USD $20,000 upon the execution of the agreement (paid).  
(iii) USD $20,000 on every subsequent anniversary date until the option is exercised 

 

The Company has the option to purchase 100% of the Giroux Project. The purchase price is USD $200,000 (the 
"Purchase Price"). The Giroux Property is subject to an 1.5% Gross Production Royalty payable to the property 
vendor, of which one-half of a percent (.5%) may be purchased from the vendor at any time prior to commencement 
of commercial production for a cash payment of USD $200,000. The term of the Agreement is for 10 years, subject 
to the right to extend the Agreement for 2 additional terms of 10 years each, and subject to the option to purchase 
100% of the Giroux property.  
 

Subsequent to entering into the Agreement, the individual controlling the corporation (MSM Resource, LLC) that 
owns the property was appointed CEO and director of the Company. 
 

Loman Property 
 

On December 27, 2019, the Company signed a purchase agreement to acquire a 100% undivided interest in the 
Loman Property, located in Mineral County, Nevada, within the Walker Lane gold trend. The Loman Property 
consists of 50 unpatented mining claims. The Company closed the acquisition on January 6, 2020 by issuing 
3,000,000 common shares.  
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5.  Share Capital  
 

Authorized: An unlimited number of common shares without par value; and 
 An unlimited number of non-voting preferred shares without par value. 
 
On January 6, 2020, the Company issued 3,000,000 common shares pursuant to the Loman property purchase 
agreement with a fair value of $225,000. 
 

On April 21, 2020 the Company issued 3,000,000 common shares pursuant to the Giroux property option agreement 
with a fair value of $225,000. 
 

On July 15, 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement for gross proceeds of $1,005,180 through 
the issuance of 14,359,711 units. Each unit consists of one common share and one warrant. Each warrant entitles the 
holder to acquire one common share at a price of $0.11 per common share for a period of 24 months following the 
date of issuance. The warrants were ascribed $nil value using the residual method. The company paid $53,648 in 
cash for finders' fees on the private placement, along with 765,829 non-transferable finder warrants, each entitling 
its holder to acquire one common share at $0.11 for a two-year period following the closing date. The fair value of 
the finders’ warrants was estimated to be $52,742.  The fair value of the finders’ warrants was determined using the 
Black-Scholes pricing model and the following assumptions:  estimated volatility of 176%, expected life of 2 years 
and risk-free interest rate of 0.26%. 
 
On July 19, 2020, the Company closed a private placement for gross proceeds of $366,858 through the issuance of 
5,240,827 units at a price of $0.07 per unit. Each unit consists of one common share and one warrant. Each warrant 
entitles the holder to acquire one common share of the company at a price of $0.11 per common share for a period of 
24 months following the date of issuance. The warrants were ascribed $nil value using the residual method. The 
company paid $11,200 in cash for finders' fees on the private placement, along with 160,000 non-transferable finder 
warrants, each entitling its holder to acquire one common share at $0.11 for a two-year period following the closing 
date. The fair value of the finders’ warrants was estimated to be $11,019.  The fair value of the finders’ warrants was 
determined using the Black-Scholes pricing model and the following assumptions:  estimated volatility of 176%, 
expected life of 2 years and risk-free interest rate of 0.26%.  The CEO of the company acquired 386,942 units 
indirectly through his company, MSM Resource, LLC. 
 
On April 28, 2021, 2,857,142 warrants at $0.10 per warrant were exercised for 2,857,142 shares.  Total proceeds of 
$285,714 were received. 

On May 14, 2021, 100,000 warrants at $0.11 per warrant were exercised for 100,000 shares.  Total proceeds of 
$11,000 were received. 

 

Stock Options 
The Company has a rolling stock option plan whereby it can issue stock options up to 10% of the issued and 
outstanding common shares.  
 

On May 7, 2020, the Company granted 1,000,000 stock options to certain officers, directors, consultants and 
employees of the Company to purchase up to a total of 1,000,000 common shares of the Company at a price of 
$0.07 per common share for a period of five years. The fair value of the options was estimated to be $66,597.  The 
fair value of the options was determined using the Black-Scholes pricing model and the following assumptions:  
estimated volatility of 176%, expected life of 5 years and risk-free interest rate of 0.40%. 
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5.  Share Capital (continued) 
 

Stock Options (continued) 

 
 Options Weighted average exercise price  

   
Balance, December 31, 2019 3,500,000 $ 0.078 
  Issued 1,000,000 $ 0.070 
  Expired (500,000) $ 0.085 

Balance December 31, 2020  4,000,000    0.075 

Balance September 30, 2021 4,000,000 $ 0.075 

   
A summary of stock options outstanding and exercisable as of September 30, 2021 is as follows: 

 

Outstanding and exercisable Exercise price Expiry date 

   
2,500,000 0.075 March 1, 2024 
   500,000 0.085 September 17, 2024 
1,000,000 0.070 May 7, 2025 

4,000,000 0.075 
 

 
Warrants 

 
Warrants 

outstanding 

Weighted average 

exercise price  Expiry date 

    

Balance December 31, 2019  19,139,216 $ 0.11  
  Issued  14,359,711 $ 0.11 July 15, 2022 
  Finders warrants issued 765,829 $ 0.11 July 15, 2022 
  Issued 5,240,827 $ 0.11 July 20, 2022 
  Finders warrants issued 160,000 $ 0.11 July 20, 2022 

Balance December 31, 2020 39,665,583   
  Exercised (100,000) $0.11  
  Exercised (2,857,142) $0.10  
  Expired (14,753,502) $0.10  

Balance September 30, 2021 21,954,939   

 

A summary of warrants outstanding and exercisable as of September 30, 2021 is as follows: 
 

Outstanding and exercisable Exercise price Expiry date 

   
1,428,572 0.11 December 27, 2022 

14,359,711 0.11 July 15, 2022 
765,829 0.11 July 15, 2022 

5,240,827 0.11 July 20, 2022 
160,000 0.11 July 20, 2022 

21,954,939 0.11 
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5.  Share Capital (continued) 
 

Share-based payment reserve 

The share-based payment reserve records items recognized as stock-based compensation expense and other share-
based payments until such time that the stock options are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be 
transferred to share capital.  
 

6. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
 

       September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020 

Trade payables $     48,545 $     44,653 
Accrued liabilities – 14,000 

 $     48,545 $     58,653 

 

7.  Related Party Transactions 

The following amounts were due to related parties as at September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020:  

       September 30, 
2021 

       December31, 2020 

Company controlled by a director of the Company $   86,002 $  85,941 
Officers and directors of the Company 6,000 6,000 
Accrued to a director of the Company 57,334 – 

 $ 149,336 $  91,941 

 
On May 7, 2020, included in the 1,000,000 stock options issued, the Company granted 500,000 stock options to 
certain officers and directors of the Company to purchase up to a total of 500,000 common shares of the Company at 
a price of $0.07 per common share for a period of five years. The fair value of the options issued to these related 
parties was estimated to be $33,299.  The fair value of the options was determined using the Black-Scholes pricing 
model and the following assumptions:  estimated volatility of 176%, expected life of 5 years and risk-free interest 
rate of 0.40%.   
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2021 a company controlled by a director of the Company was paid 
$70,761 for exploration and geological services. 
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, $45,000 US ($56,554 CDN) in management fees was accrued to 
a director of the Company. 
 

8.  Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management 
 

Financial risk management 
 

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors 
approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty 
limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is 
managed is provided as follows: 
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8.  Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management (continued) 
 
Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other 
party to incur a financial loss.  The Company’s primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash held in bank accounts. 
The majority of cash is deposited in bank accounts held with major banks in Canada.  As most of the Company’s 
cash is held by one bank there is a concentration of credit risk.  This risk is managed by using a major bank that is a 
high credit quality financial institution as determined by rating agencies.   
 
8.  Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management (continued) 

 
Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The 
Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the 
Company’s normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company ensures that there are sufficient 
funds to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations 
and its holdings of cash. Historically, the Company's sole source of funding has been the issuance of equity 
securities for cash, primarily through private placements. The Company’s access to financing is always uncertain. 
There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity funding. 
 

Currency risk  
Currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they 
are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency.  
 

Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 
changes in market interest rates.  The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk. 

Fair value 
 

The fair value of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities approximates their carrying amount due to their short 
terms of maturity. Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value 
hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair 
value hierarchy are: 
 

• Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

• Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or 
indirectly; and 

• Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 
 

The Company’s financial instruments classified as level 1 include cash. 
 
9.  Capital Management 

The Company manages its capital, consisting of share and working capital, in a manner consistent with the risk 
characteristic of the assets it holds.  All sources of financing are analyzed by management and approved by the 
Board of Directors. The Company’s objectives when managing capital is to safeguard the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern and to support the exploration and development of its exploration and evaluation assets 
and to sustain future development of its business. The Company is meeting its objective of managing capital through 
preparing short-term and long-term cash flow analysis to ensure an adequate amount of liquidity.  The Company is 
not subject to any externally imposed capital restrictions. There were no changes in the Company's approach to 
capital management during the year. 


